

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioners,
v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,
v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
ishapiro@cato.org
(202) 842-0200

OWEN C. PELL
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
BRYAN A. MERRYMAN
CATHERINE S. SIMONSEN
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 819-8200
opell@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THERE IS NO BINDING CUSTOMARY NORM REGARDING CORPORATE CONDUCT THAT VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW— PARTICULARLY AS TO AIDING AND ABETTING THOSE VIOLATIONS	4
A. The Claims Here Implicate Norms of Corporate and Accessorial Conduct.	5
B. Nations Diverge Widely on Their Recognition of Corporate Liability and the Circumstances Under Which It Will Arise.	9
1. Major Jurisdictions Take Fundamentally Distinct Approaches to Corporate Liability.	10
2. Corporate Conduct Relating to Aiding and Abetting Liability Is Even More Fraught and Unsettled.	18
II. CAUTION REQUIRES CONGRESS TO GRANT SPECIFIC AUTHORITY FOR CORPORATE CONDUCT LIABILITY— PARTICULARLY FOR AIDING AND	

ABETTING CRIMES UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	21
A. The Actions of the First Congress Confirm that the ATS Does Not Grant Jurisdiction Over Causes of Action for Aiding and Abetting Violations of International Law.....	22
B. It Is for Congress to Determine Whether and When Corporate Conduct for Aiding and Abetting Torts Under International Law Should Be Recognized Under the ATS, Especially Where the Primary Tortfeasors, Their Conduct, and Their Victims Are Outside the United States.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] May 13, 1995, judgment of 13.05.1955, file no. I ZR 137/53 (Ger.)	14
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] Apr. 20, 1971, file no. VI ZR 232/69 (Ger.).....	14
<i>Canadian Dredge & Dock Co. v. The Queen</i> , [1985] 1 S.C.R. 662 (S.C.C.) (Can.).....	12, 13
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19, 23, 25
Cour de cassation [Cass.] [Supreme Court for Judicial Matters], crim., Apr. 21, 2020, Bull. crim., No. 19-84.506 (Fr.)	12
Cour de cassation [Cass.] [Supreme Court for Judicial Matters], crim., June 7, 2017, Bull. crim., No. 15- 87.214 (Fr.)	13
Cour de cassation [Cass.] [Supreme Court for Judicial Matters], civ., September 25, 2012, Bull. civ., No. 10- 82.938 (Fr.)	15

Cour de cassation [Cass.] [Supreme Court for Judicial Matters], crim., Dec. 17, 2003, Bull. crim., No. 00-87872 (Fr.)	12
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 26
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	25
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	25
In the Case Against <i>Al Jadeed</i> [Co.] S.A.L./New T.V. S.A.L. (N.T.V.) and al Khayat, STL-14-05/A/AP, Public Redacted Version of Judgment on Appeal (Special Trib. Leb. Mar. 8, 2016).....	5
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	passim
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	21, 25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6

<i>Lee v. Transamerica Life Canada</i> , [2017] BCSC 84 (B.C.) (Can.)	19
<i>Lennard's Carrying Co., Ltd. v Asiatic Petroleum Co., Ltd.</i> [1915] AC 705 (HL) (UK)	12, 15
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<i>Standard Investments Ltd. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , [1985] 22 D.L.R. (4th) 410 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	13
<i>Tesco v. Brent London Borough Council</i> [1994] 2 All ER 99 (HL) (UK).....	12
<i>Tesco Supermarkets, Ltd. v. Nattrass</i> , [1972] A.C. 153 (UK)	12, 16
<i>The Chapman</i> , 5 F. Cas. 471 (N.D. Cal. 1864).....	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Costituzione [Cost.], Art. 27 (It.).....	10
Grundgesetz [GG] [Basic Law], Art. 103 par. 2 (Ger.).....	10

Grundgesetz [GG] [Basic Law], Art. 20 par. 3 (Ger.).....	10
---	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (TVPA)	3, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	28
Accessories and Abettors Act 1861, 24 & 25 Vict. c. 94, § 8 (Eng.).....	19
Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 28, 1 Stat. 112, 118 (1790).....	24
Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9, §§ 8, 10, 1 Stat. 112, 114 (1790).....	24
Act of April 6, 1869, ch. 11, 16 Stat. 7 (1869)	24
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. 254, § 2, 16 Stat. 254, 255 (1870).....	24
Act of March 4, 1909, ch. 14, § 332, 35 Stat. 1088, 1152 (1909).....	24
Brottsbalken [BrB] [Penal Code] 36:7 (Swed.).....	10
Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch [BGB] [Civil Code], Sec. 31 (Ger.)	14, 15
Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch [BGB] [Civil Code], Sec. 823 (Ger.)	14

California Transparency in Supply Chains Act of 2010, Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.43 (Deering 2020)	29
Code civil [C. civ.] [Civil Code] arts. 1240-1241 (Fr.)	16
Code civil [C. civ.] [Civil Code] art. 1242 (Fr.)	15
Code de commerce [C. com.] [Commercial Code] art. L. 225-102-5 (Fr.)	17
Code pénal [C. pén.] [Penal Code] art. 121-2 (Fr.)	12, 19
Code pénal [C. pén.] [Penal Code] art. 121-3 (Fr.)	16
Code pénal [C. pén.] [Penal Code] art. 121-6 (Fr.)	19
Code pénal [C. pén.] [Penal Code] art. 121-7 (Fr.)	19
Companies Act, Act No. 86 of 2005, art. 349 (Japan)	15
Companies Act, Act No. 86 of 2005, art. 350 (Japan)	15
Companies Act, Act No. 86 of 2005, art. 354 (Japan)	15

Companies Act, Act No. 86 of 2005, art. 975 (Japan)	11
Criminal Code (R.S.C., 1985), c. C- 46, § 2 (Can.)	11
Criminal Code (R.S.C., 1985), c. C- 46, § 22.2 (Can.)	16
<i>Criminal Code Act 1995</i> , divs 268, 270, 271 (Austl.)	18
<i>Criminal Code Act 1995</i> , pt 2.5, div 12, s 12.3 (Austl.)	14, 16
Criminal Law Act 1977, c. 45, § 65(4), sch. 12 (UK)	19
Decreto Legislativo 8 giugno 2001, n. 231 [Legislative Decree no. 231], G.U. Giu. 19, 2001 (It.)	10, 14, 17
Gesetz über Ordnungswidrigkeiten [Administrative Offenses Act], Sec. 30 (Ger.)	10
Interpretation Act 1978, c. 30, § 5, sch. 1 (UK)	11
Interpretation Act 1978, c. 30, §§ 22-23, sch. 2(4)(5) (UK)	11
Keihō (Penal Code) (Japan)	11
Labor Standards Act, Act No. 49 of 1947, art. 121 (Japan)	14

Loi 2004-204 du 9 mars 2004, portant adaptation de la justice aux évolutions de la criminalité [Law 2004-204 of 9 March 2004, Adapting Justice to Developments in Crime] art. 54, Journal Officiel de la République Française [J.O.] [Official Gazette of France], March 10, 2004 (Fr.)	11
Loi 2017-399 du 27 mars 2017 relative au devoir de vigilance des sociétés mères et des entreprises donneuses d'ordre [Law no. 2017-399 of 27 March 2017, on the Duty of Vigilance for Parent and Instructing Companies], Journal Officiel de la République Française [J.O.] [Official Gazette of France], Mar. 28, 2017 (Fr.)	17
Minpō [Civ. C.] [Civil Code] Act No. 89 of 1896, art. 715 (Japan)	15
Strafgesetzbuch [StGB] [Penal Code] § 27 (Ger.)	19
Ugolovnyĭ Kodeks Rossiĭskoĭ Federatsii [UK RF] [Criminal Code] art. 19 (Russ.)	10
Wetboek van Strafrecht [Sr] [Penal Code] Art. 5:51 (Neth.)	11
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)	26

Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a).....	24
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Act Relating to Transparency in Agricultural Supply Chains, S.B. 5693, 2020 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020).....	29
Australian Law Reform Commission, <i>Final Report: Corporation Criminal Responsibility</i> (Apr. 2020).....	29
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Nuremburg Historians and International Lawyers in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (No. 10-1491).....	6
Business Supply Chain Transparency on Trafficking and Slavery Act of 2020, H.R. 6279, 116th Congress (2020)	29, 30
Corporate Liability for Serious Human Rights Abuses in Third Countries, Eur. Parl. (Doc. INI 2015/2315) (2016)	18
European Commission Directorate General for Justice and Consumers, <i>Study on Due Diligence Requirements through the Supply Chain</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/31VhULA	29

Federal Republic of Germany, Foreign Office, <i>National Action Plan: Implementation of the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights</i> (2017).....	17
FIDH, <i>Italian Legislative Decree No. 231/2001: A Model for Mandatory Human Rights Due Diligence Legislation?</i> (2019)	18
Jennifer Zerk, Office of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Corporate Liability for Gross Human Rights Abuses: Towards a Fairer and More Effective System of Domestic Law Remedies</i> (2013).....	13, 20, 21
Leveraging Information on Foreign Traffickers Act, S. 4478, 116th Cong. (2020)	29
Luz & Spagnolo, <i>Leniency, Collusion, Corruption, and Whistleblowing</i> , 13 J. of Competition L. & Econ. 729 (2017).....	12
Samuel T. Morison, <i>Accepting Sosa's Invitation: Did Congress Expand the Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the Alien Tort Statute in the Military Commissions Act?</i> , 43 Geo. J. Int'l L. 1097 (2012)	24
Slave-Free Business Certification Act of 2020, S. 4241, 116th Cong. (2020)	28, 30

Thompson, Ramasastry, & Taylor,
*Translating Unocal: The Expanding
Web Of Liability For Business Entities
Implicated In International Crimes*, 40
Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 841 (2009) 20, 21

Timothy P. Harkness et al., Fed. Jud.
Ctr., *Discovery in International Civil
Litigation: A Guide for Judges* (2015) 27
